PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT6466282

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
KEVIN POHLMAN	01/03/2020	
RAFAEL DAVILA	01/14/2020	
NICHOLAS DEBLASIO	01/27/2020	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TECHTRONIC CORDLESS GP		
Street Address:	100 INNOVATION WAY		
City:	ANDERSON		
State/Country:	SOUTH CAROLINA		
Postal Code:	29621		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number		
Application Number:	17132079		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (414)277-0656

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 414-271-6560

Email: mkeipdocket@michaelbest.com MICHAEL BEST & FRIEDRICH LLP **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: 790 N. WATER STREET

Address Line 2: **SUITE 2500**

Address Line 4: MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	025818-1382-US02	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JODI ANDERSON	
SIGNATURE:	/jodi anderson/	
DATE SIGNED:	12/23/2020	

Total Attachments: 3

source=025818-1382-US02 Assignment from US01 - as filed#page1.tif source=025818-1382-US02 Assignment from US01 - as filed#page2.tif source=025818-1382-US02 Assignment from US01 - as filed#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 054737 FRAME: 0191 506419525

ASSIGNMENT - WORLDWIDE

I (hereinafter referred to singly and collectively as "ASSIGNOR"):

Kevin Pohlman 1927 Newberry Lane Tega Cay, SC 29708

Rafael Davila 2963 Donegal Drive Kannapolis, NC 28081

Nicholas DeBlasio 1604 Plazzo Drive Waxhaw, NC 28173

pursuant to ASSIGNOR'S obligation to **Royal Appliance Mfg. Co.** (hereinafter referred to as "Royal") to sell, assign, and convey to Royal or Royal's nominee any and all of ASSIGNOR'S right, title, and interest in and to the present invention, confirm such obligation and hereby sell, assign, and convey to **Techtronic Cordless GP** (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), a Macau corporation having its principal place of business at:

100 Innovation Way Anderson, SC 29621

its successors and assigns, and for other valuable and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR'S entire right, title, and interest in and throughout the world in and to this invention relating to TTI File No. FHV0737P8 entitled:

FULL RECOVERY TANK SHUTOFF

as	set	forth	in	Application	No.	62/957,625	Magnetic and an extension of the contract of t		filed	on
_ <u>J</u> ;	nuar	y 6, 202	20	(A	SSIGNO	OR hereby autho	rizes represen	tative of A	SSIGN	1EE
						g date(s) of ap				
ass	ignm	ent is e	xecut	ted), as well as	in and	to (a) all impro	vements and i	modificati	ions of	the
ab	ove-id	lentifie	l inv	ention or inve	ntions,	(b) the above-id	lentified appli	cation and	d all ot	ther
ар	plicati	ions for	Lette	ers Patent now	or here	eafter filed in an	y country for t	the above	-identii	fied
inv	entio	n or inv	entic	ons and all imp	roveme	nts and modific	ations thereof,	(c) all Let	ters Pat	tent
tha	at may	issue i	from	said applicati	ons, (d)	all divisional, c	ontinuation, c	ontinuatio	on-in-p	art,
35	U.S.C	§111(l	o) pro	ovisional, reiss	ue and	extensions of sa	id applications	s and Lett	ers Pat	ent,
an	d (e)	the righ	nt to	claim for any	of said	applications th	e full benefits	and prio	rity riş	ghts
ur	der tl	he Pate	nt C	ooperation Tr	eaty, th	e Paris Conven	tion, and any	other int	ternatio	onal

Page 1 of 3

V 06/2017

agreement; such right, title, and interest to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all such Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this Assignment not been made.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AUTHORIZES ASSIGNEE to file patent applications in any or all countries on the above-identified invention or inventions and all improvements and modifications thereof in the name of the undersigned or in the name of ASSIGNEE or otherwise as ASSIGNEE may deem advisable under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the Paris Convention, or otherwise.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AUTHORIZES AND REQUESTS the Patent Office of each country where applications for Letters Patents are filed to issue said Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE as assignee of the entire interest, for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AGREES to, at ASSIGNEE's expense, (a) communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, or their representative or agents, all facts and information known or available to ASSIGNOR about the invention or inventions, improvements, and modifications including evidence for interference, reexamination, reissue, opposition, revocation, extension, or infringement purposes or other legal, judicial, or administrative proceedings, whenever requested by ASSIGNEE; (b) testify in person or by affidavit as required by ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in any such proceeding in any country; (c) execute and deliver, upon request by ASSIGNEE, all lawful papers including, but not limited to, original, divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, renewals, assignments, powers of attorney, oaths, affidavits, and declarations, depositions; and (d) provide all reasonable assistance to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in obtaining and enforcing proper title in and protection for said invention or inventions, improvements, and modifications under the applicable intellectual property laws.

1/3/2020

Date

Kevin Pohlman

1/14/2020

Rafael Davila

1/27/2020

Date

Nicholas DeBlasio

[Signatures Continued on Following Page]

ASSIGNEE'S ACKNOW	LEDGEMENT:	
Techtronic Cordless GP		Before me, Robyn McLauchlan a Notary Public in and for the Cayman Islands, this <u>QU</u> day of <u>March</u> 2000

BY: _____

(My Commission expires on 31" January 2041)

PRINT NAME: Preston Edmond POWELL.

TITLE: Manager

DATE: 28-F65-2020

Page 3 of 3

V 06/2017